PROPOSED AGENDA

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF BRIGHTON JUNE 22, 2016
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS REGULAR MEETING
4363 BUNO ROAD 7:00 P.M.
BRIGHTON, MI 48114 (810) 229.0562

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

C. ROLL CALL

D. CALL TO THE PUBLIC

E. AGENDA

F. MINUTES

1. APRIL 27,2016 REGULAR MEETING
G. BUSINESS

1. ZBA APPLICATION#: 16/06; LOCATION: 9404 EDWARD DR.; TAX ID#: 12-20-
202-016; OWNER AND APPLICANT: MAUREEN HILL; ZONING: R-2
(RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY)

Side Yard Setback Variance, a variance from Article 3, Sec. 3-03, District Regulations of the
Zoning Ordinance

H. REPORTS AND CORRESPONDENCE
CALL TO THE PUBLIC
J. ADJOURNMENT

-

The Charter Township of Brighton will provide the necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services, such as signers for the hearing
impaired and audiotapes of printed materials being considered at the meeting to individuals with disabilities at the meeting upon 10
days’ notice to the Charter Township of Brighton, Attn: Township Manager. Individuals should contact the Charter Township of
Brighton by writing or contacting the following: Kelly Mathews, 4363 Buno Road, Brighton, MI 48114. Telephone: 810-229-0562
or e-mail at...... planner@brightontwp.com.




PROPOSED MINUTES

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF BRIGHTON APRIL 27,2016
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS REGULAR MEETING
4363 BUNO ROAD 7:00 P.M.
BRIGHTON, MI 48114 (810) 229.0562

Vice-Chairperson J. Dorset called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. The Pledge of Allegiance was said.
Present: S. Theis (alt.), J. Dorset, D. Hawk, J. Cogley, J. Gibbons, J. McKeon
Absent: R. Doughty, F. Grapentien

CALL TO THE PUBLIC
Sharon Daugard, 2901 School Lake - Complaint about dead deer in park and three (3) dead trees.

AGENDA
S. Theis moved and J. Cogley seconded to approve the agenda as presented.
Motion carried.

MINUTES

J. McKeon moved and J. Cogley seconded to approve the March 23, 2016 regular meeting minutes as
presented.

Motion carried.

F. Grapentien left the meeting at 7:05 P.M. to attend the Utilities Meeting.

BUSINESS

ZBA APPLICATION # 16/04; LOCATION: 2739 PARKLAWN DR.; TAX ID # 12-16-301-030; OWNER

AND APPLICANT: CHRIS VSETULA; ZONING: R-5 (WATERFRONT RESIDENTIAL)

a. Addition to Non-Conforming Buildings and Lots, a variance from Zoning Ordinance Article 21, Sec.’s 21-
04 and 21-05

b. Side Yard Setback Variance, a variance from Zoning Ordinance Article 3, Sec. 3-03, District Regulations of

c. Waterfront Setback Variance, a variance from Zoning Ordinance Article 3, Sec. 3-03, District Regulations

Applicant Chris Vsetula explained that his builder had applied for a building permit in fall 2015 and that neither
he nor his builder realized that the deck that he started construction on was not included on the building permit.
Therefore, he was issued a stop work order in fall 2015 and sent back to the Township where he learned that he
needed variances in order to add the deck onto his home. He explained that the new deck would be similar in
size to the original deck but will be more conforming by moving five (5) feet further away from the lake and
that he needs a small easterly side yard setback in addition to the waterfront/lakefront setback.

PUBLIC HEARING
The public hearing opened at 7:11 p.m.

Amanda Mitchell, 3015 Cady - In favor of variance request.

Sharon Daugard, 2901 School Lake - In favor of variance request.

Teri Mullin, 3040 Cady - Applicant does a great job with property; in favor; can see through glass on deck.
Dave Mullin, 2797 Parklawn - Applicant does a great job with property.

Brian Tatum, 2683 Parklawn - In support of variance request.

William Farquhar, 2743 Parklawn — Supports variance request.

Chris Centers, 2728 Parklawn — Supports variance request.

Linda Adamski, 2891 School Lake Drive — Supports variance request.

Nick Barker, 2663 Parklawn — Supports variance request.

The public hearing closed at 7:17 p.m.
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J. Cogley moved and J. McKeon seconded to approve variances from Zoning Ordinance Article 3, Sec. 3-03,
District Regulations, for side yard and waterfront setback variances to allow a deck to be constructed
with a ten (10) inch easterly side yard setback variance and a 5.5 ft. waterfront setback variance and
variances from Zoning Ordinance Arficle 21, Sec.’s 21-04 and 21-05 to allow an addition to a non-
conforming building for ZBA Application # 16/04; Location: 2739 Parklawn; Tax ID # 12-16-301-030;
Owner and Applicant: Chris Vsetula for the following reasons: From a dimensional point of view, the
applicant has lessened one of his variances (i.e. the lakefront/waterfront variance); the second variance
from the easterly side yard is very slight; the neighbors are in support of the variance requests; and the
Township does not have any immediate negative impacts or problems from the granting of these
variances.

Motion carried.

ZBA APPLICATION # 16/05; LOCATION: 3523 OAK KNOLL DR.; TAX ID # 12-19-201-054; OWNER:
STEPHEN AND MARY ALLEN; APPLICANT: RON CZAJKA; ZONING: R-5 (WATERFRONT
RESIDENTIAL)

a. Lot Coverage, a variance from Zoning Ordinance Article 3, Sec. 3-03, District Regulations

b. Waterfront Residential Floor Area Ratio, a vartance from Zoning Ordinance Article 3, Sec. 3-03, District
Regulations

Applicant Ron Czajka summarized his plans to purchase the property pending the results of these variance
requests. He would demolish the existing home and replace it with a slightly smaller home footprint and add an
attached garage because the builder and real estate agent have stated that it is a tear-down situation and no one
can live in this home so other potential applicants would be in the same position of needing variances in order to
build a home. He stated that he has refined his plans to meet the Zoning Ordinance as much as possible as far
as waterfront/lakefront setback i.e. moving the home further back than what exists currently and meeting all of
the other Zoning Ordinance requirements.

PUBLIC HEARING
The public hearing opened at 7:30 p.m.

Greg Blastic, Builder - Stated that he worked on another home last year on Oak Knoll which also required
variances and that he worked with this purchaser to make the project as conforming as possible i.e. moving the
home back from the waterfront and adding an attached garage which will improve the area. He stated that the
lot size is so small it is difficult to construct a home without exceeding the lot coverage and the waterfront
residential floor are ratio.

Mike Tripley, Real Estate Agent - Stated that this property is a tear-down; you can’t use the home; the value of
the property will triple with the contemplated improvements.

The public hearing closed at 7:35 p.m.

a. J. Cogley moved and S. Theis seconded to approve a variance from Zoning Ordinance Article 3, Sec. 3-
03, District Regulations, for lot coverage to allow a home and attached garage to have thirty (30%)
percent lot coverage instead of twenty-five (25%) percent, a variance of five (5%) percent for ZBA
Application # 16/05 for the following reasons: By granting a lot coverage variance, it will eliminate
storage on the street due to the addition of a garage onto the property; the height of the property is not
going any higher than the Zoning Ordinance allows and what most neighbors in the area have; and it is
only a five (5%) percent increase in footprint from the current sitnation.

Motion carried.

b. J. Cogley moved and D. Hawk seconded to approve a variance from Zoning Ordinance Arficle 3, Sec. 3-
03, District Regulations, for a waterfront residential floor area ratio variance to allow the home to be
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larger than the average in the area due to the uniqueness of the lot i.e. lot size and even though the ratio
percentage-wise is high, it is not being overbuilt or oversized versus other homes in the area.
Motion carried.

REPORTS AND CORRESPONDENCE
D. Hawk - Township Board update.

CALL TO THE PUBLIC
None.

J. Gibbons moved and J. McKeon seconded to adjourn.
Motion carried.

The meeting adjourned at 8:15 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Frank Grapentien, Chairperson John Gibbons, Secretary
Kelly Mathews, Recording Secretary Ann M. Bollin, CMC, CMMC, Clerk
Page 3 of 3

Charter Township of Brighton - ZBA
Minutes - April 27, 2016 Regular Meeting
Approved -







LTI

DI T

[

IRESRRN1 BN

NS S HON!

IllI[ll[lllI[LllIlillllllilll[ll[l[[l[IIIIJ]]]IIillIIITI[}}]f‘Jll‘liiIlI]Lilli‘}A?illirlzllil}l'flliLI;llllL

CHARTER FOWNSHIP OF BRIGHTON

4363 Buno Rd. « Brighton, Michigan 48114-9298. - Telephone: (810)228-0550 Fax: (810) 229-1778
www.brightontwp.com

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

1. Date Filed 3. ZBA Number

2. Meeting Date 4. Fee Paid

5. Applicant Information

Name PBYLEFD Sl
Address QboY  Fluplr LP.
City/State/Zip BLlis4Tor . ME LY
Phone 2 4f-93/-1735 Fax

Interest in the Property (e.g. fee simple, land option, etc.)
g Property Owner [ Other (Specify)

6. Current Property Owner Information

Name [IAYWPEEr L
Address QoY ETUBEL FZ.
City/State/Zip LEeHIM , ME 5t
Phone 244893/ - /735 Fax

Length of Ownership (O _yenes

7. Location of Property for which the Variance is Requested

Address g0y ELwunbl PL.
Cross Streets 4T L O 23
Tax LD. # Y7212 =20 ~J202 -0/

8. Property Information

Zoning District . £ w <, N
Area (Acreage) Width72.6/ - 30 Depth 230— /92 '
Current Use YES ) pENMNCE
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Zoning Board of Appeals Application

9. Variance Request

Total Number of Variances Requested

Describe your Request

SIPE (0T U LLIANME FoL. s
ATTACHED CALAGe & ' f£onm ﬁé’-afEaT(;pC/MQ

Section(s) of the Zoning Ordinance

10. Criteria for a Dimensional Variance

Please respond to the following statements. The application must meet all criteria in

order to obtain a variance.

a. How would the strict compliance with the area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk,
density, or other non-use matters unreasonably prevent the owner from using the
property for a permitted purpose or render the conformity unnecessarily

burdensome?

BECAHSE TAlere JS b  pIHEL. FLACe
OM _THIE coT~ 70 Bunp 7S GALIGE,
SefTic. JTANK AND FFE(D 1S (1 THE LENS snep
w.rﬁ LO Koo OB A CApACe , fliys AL UTILTED
ABS_IN THe FZonT (eFT .06 OF THE (L0fERTH.

b. How would a variance do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other
property owners in the district?

T 1D pMT- fHalVl A Crrace. AND T
¢ - . 7 &
AM 2SO A Siioee FEmale AMND Neol JHie

z‘g:ggz%p ALY FROTECTID? 07~ 7 ATIRCHED AR
Z O e ipm 54};51.:4 ANL ENTER MY [TOSe, .

THIS WILL ALSo tMPRove. T »’7/6 //éff‘l‘ﬁﬁ”%ﬁ/ Z >
222 S5~ M. LEHICES (A 7 CARAGL. 1425TeRD) 07

//wzm/} w M LU ihy,
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c. Would a lesser variance than the requested give substantial relief to the applicant
and or be more consistent with justice to other properties? If not, please explain
why?

NoT RPEAWLY T peed £ 2 Cpr CACAS
WiTH B 168" Wipe LR . THE Galsase Aeat.
70 BE 20 WIE For FRAIR FRIAVING T
ACCamgo PLTE TS 2. CHR GLRAGS. 2Pl

d. Have the special conditions and circumstances relating to the variance request
resulted from the actions of the applicant?

NO T FUecseEr 724s e A 7He
LEEsEVT CONOITIY -

e. Is the variance requested the minimum amount necessary to overcome the
inequality inherent in the particular property or mitigate the practical difficulty?

VES

f. Wil the granting of the variance materially impair the intent and purpose of this
ordinance?

No
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11. Criteria for a Use Variance

Please respond to the following statements. The application must meet all criteria in
order to obtain a variance.

a. Can the site be reasonably used for any of the uses allowed within the current
zoning designation?

N . BECAcSE oF CH/PeUT ToNMG. /ﬁ//ééz ﬁ
_:_r_zzmw 7= A AT _Ahce T EYutr

2P 2 Cri CALAGe.,

b. Are there unique circumstances peculiar to the property and not generally
applicable in the area to other properties in the same zoning district?

VES | THE fBUSE winS COMSTRucTel,
ity Jof Aumty FRur JIHE FRUAZTYy HALS 27
FHC <ozt Horyd #0ETH SIOES , WST ALtz
e 70 Batls A. 2 Cop SrLAE (/Ko /)159’

dzﬁﬁlfﬁetb EXNSUY

¢. Was the need for a variance self-created by either the applicant or the applicant’s
immediate predecessor?

N0, Fecayse THE fPure umns Sfueoses
I TN CorPrRENT COMETTIe»)




Charter Township of Brighton Page 5
Zoning Board of Appeals Application

d. Will the capacity and operation of the infrastructure be significantly
compromised?

NO.

e. Will the granting of a use variance not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood nor be a detriment to adjacent properties?

pOT AT L TN FHT, 7H9S Hrld
[ RN THE ¢ otus 07 72 Mol fntbyr
Slos TS WHL JWCLEASP /é’eﬁ'/y LALHES

12. Criteria for Appeals and Interpretations

The Zoning Board of Appeals is bound by the same rules, procedures, and standards
of the Ordinance. The Zoning Board of Appeals should uphold the original decision
unless the record clearly shows that the original decision body or official was one of
the following:

Arbitrary and capricious; or

Filled to ensure consistency with ordinance standards; or

Made an error, such as relying on false or inaccurate information, or
Constituted an abuse of discretion; or

Was based upon erroneous interpretation of the zoning ordinance or zoning law.

o op

Please describe how your appeal meets one of these criteria:
Becavso THe ity THiIc sbuf ans BT, 7 e
nor allow e Vo Suwy £ 2 Cre caerde wiry
THC_Correns ol Lt £Inanis, C&Jﬁcﬂ}—yﬂ L A
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I, Mﬂuﬂ&w M- Hree (applicant), do hereby swear that the

above statements are true.

I MJU&'Z:’)J M . ﬂ/ 1 (property owner), hereby give
permission for the Charter Township of Brighton officials, staff, and consultants to go on
the property for which the above referenced petition is proposed for purposes of verifying

information provided on the submitted application.
P

Signature of Applicant Date

Signature of Property Owner Date
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Date: May 27, 2016

To: Zoning Board of Appeals
Charter Township of Brighton

From: Kelly Mathews

Subject: Variance Requests

Location: 9404 Edward Drive

Requests: Addition to Non-Conforming Structure and Side Yard Setback
Zoning: R-2, Residential Single Family

Tax ID#: 12-20-202-016

Applicant:  Maureen Hill

Owner: Maureen Hill

Dear ZBA Members:

The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) application submitted by Maureen Hill has been
reviewed. The review is based upon the standards contained in the Zoning Ordinance
and a review of the application materials. The following comments are offered for your
review. The applicant is proposing an attached garage which requires a variance from
Sec’s. 21-03 and 21-04, addition to a nonconforming building, and a northerly side yard
setback variance. The parcel is 0.422 acres and includes one platted lot.

VARIANCE REQUESTS

Expansion of a Non-Conforming Building and Lot (Arficle 21, Sec.’s 21-04 and 21-
05, Non-Conforming Buildings and Lots). The applicant is requesting variances to
allow an addition to the non-conforming home. No non-conforming building or lot shall
be enlarged, expanded, or extended to occupy a greater area of land except with approval
by the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA). The applicant would like to add a 480 sq. ft.
attached garage to the front of the existing home which needs to be approved by the ZBA
since the addition would expand the non-conforming building and lot.

Side Yard Setback (Article 3, Section 3-03, Side Yard Setback).

The applicant is requesting a six (6) ft. variance from the northerly side yard setback
requirement of twelve (12) ft. The current home was allowed to be constructed at the
current location and the existing garage was built without a permit. The applicant would
like to add an attached garage since the existing garage was converted into living space
without a permit and therefore the home does not have a garage.
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STANDARDS FOR ZBA ACTION

The ZBA should only grant a variance to the Zoning Ordinance when circumstances of
practical difficulty, unnecessary hardship unique to a particular property, or extraordinary
circumstances are present. Article 22, Section 22-06 outlines a number of criteria
applicable to variances that the ZBA should review in order to determine the need for the
requested.

1. Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the
restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other
dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting of
the requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as
to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and
enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in
the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.

The current home was allowed to be constructed at the current location, ten (10) ft. from
the northerly and southerly lot lines and an existing attached garage was converted
without a permit into living space. The applicant would like to maintain what was
previously allowed except for a variance request for an attached garage addition.

Overall variances to allow an additionto a non-conforming building and lot is requested.
In order to construct the attached garage, these variances are required since the existing
home does not meet side yard setbacks which is a variance request from Sec. ’s 21-04 and
21-05 of the Zoning Ordinance. In order to allow the gatrage addition to the home, the
variance requests to allow a non-conforming building and lot to be expanded is required.

Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing setbacks for the home
would unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting of the requested variances
would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the
district and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right
similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and vicinity of the
subject parcel. The variance request is not a function of a zoning change for the property
or an ordinance change; it is an existing condition. In order to enlarge the home, a side
yard setback variance, in addition to the variances to allow the expansion of a non-
conforming building and lot, is required. '

2. Public Safety and Welfare. The requested variance does not interfere with the public
safety and welfare, increase the hazard of fire, impair the adequate supply of light and
air, or create nuisances. ‘

The current home was allowed to be constructed at the current location. The applicant
would like to maintain what was previously allowed except for a variance for the garage
addition. The requested variances do not substantially interfere with the public safety and
welfare, increase the hazard of fire, impair the adequate supply of light and air, or create
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nuisances. In order to allow the addition to the home, the variance requests to allow a
non-conforming building and lot to be expanded is required.

3. Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or
discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties
and the surrounding neighborhood.

The current home was allowed to be constructed at the current location. The applicant
would like to maintain what was previously allowed except for a variance for a garage
addition to the existing home. The variances will not substantially interfere with or
discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties
and the surrounding neighborhood. In order to allow an addition to the home, the
variance requests to allow a non-conforming building and lot to be expanded is required.

4. Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional circumstances or conditions
applicable to the property or the intended use that do not generally apply to other
properties or uses. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.

The current home was allowed to be constructed at the current location. The applicant
would like to maintain what was previously allowed except for a variance for the garage
addition. There are exceptional circumstances or conditions applicable to the property
and the intended use that do not generally apply to other properties or uses. In order to
allow an addition to the home, the variance requests to allow a non-conforming building
and lot to be expanded is required.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the variances as proposed are approved. Specifically, the
following variances.

Non-Conforming Buildings and Lots (Article 21, Sec.’s 21-04 and 21-05). No non-
conforming building or lot shall be enlarged, expanded, or extended to occupy a greater
area of land except with approval by the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA). The applicant
would like to add a garage addition to the home on the northerly side. The variance
request to allow a non-conforming building and lot to be expanded is required in order to
expand the non-conforming use and building.

Side Yard Setback (Article 3, Section 3-03, Side Yard Setback). The applicant is
requesting a maximum six (6) ft. variance from the northerly side yard setback
requirement of twelve (12) ft.
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